#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Aeptec Microsystems, Inc.	05/13/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	3E Technologies International, Inc.	
Street Address:	9715 Key West Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 500	
City:	Rockville	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20850	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6909903
Patent Number:	7382786

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)332-3752

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3123323751

Email: lesavich@lesavich.net

Correspondent Name: Stephen Lesavich, PhD

Address Line 1: Lesavich High-Tech Law Group, P.C.

Address Line 2: 39 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 325

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AEPTEC TO 3ETI

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen Lesavich, PhD

Total Attachments: 13

501176260

source=aeptecto3eti#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024380 FRAME: 0481 JF \$80.00 690990



FORM PTO-1595

#### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

#### PATENTS ONLY

TATENTS ONLI			
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please rec			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Aeptec Microsystems, Inc.	Name: 3e Technologies International, Inc.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $\square$ Yes $\boxtimes$ No	Address: 9715 Key West Avenue, Suite 500		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
□ Assignment □ Merger	City: Rockville State: Maryland		
☐ Security Agreement ☑ Change of Name	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 20850		
□ Other			
Execution Date: May 13, 2010	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
6,909,903 7,382,786			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Filing Date	B. Patent No.(s)		
Confirmation No.(s)			
Additional numbers a	attached? □ Yes ☒ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3		
Name: Stephen Lesavich, PhD			
Registration No. 43,749	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h))\$80.00		
Company Name: Lesavich High-Tech Law Group, P.C.	(\$40.00 per assignment)		
Street Address: Suite 325, 39 South LaSalle Street	<ul> <li>☒ Electronic Fee Payment</li> <li>☒ Authorization to charge or credit deposit account</li> </ul>		
City: Chicago State: Illinois	8. Deposit account number:		
Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 60603	50-2281		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Stephen Lesavich	Date: May 14, 2010		
Printed Name of Person Signing  Signature  Stephen Lesavich  Signature  Date: May 14, 2010			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 13			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			
Mail Stop: Assignments			
Commissioner For Patents PO Box 1450			
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450			

RIGHT OF PATENT ASSIGNEE TO TAKE ACTION STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTS UNDER 37 CFR § 3.73

Mail Stop: Assignments Commissioner for Patents

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTS IN SUPPORT OF RIGHT OF PATENT ASSIGNEE TO TAKE ACTION

(37 C.F.R. § 3.73)

This statement is made as to the pertinent facts that are relied upon to establish

the rights of a patent assignee to take action under 37 CFR §3.73.

This statement is being made by an available person having first-hand

knowledge of the facts recited therein.

I, Ms. Elaine Flud Rodriguez, Senior Vice President and General Counsel

for EF Johnson Technologies Inc., declare as follows:

1. The Lesavich High-Tech Law Group, P.C., 39 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 325,

Chicago, Illinois 60063, 312.332.3751 (voice), represents 3E Technologies,

Inc. (3ETI), formerly Aeptec Microsystems, Inc. for patent matters. 3ETI is

now a subsidiary of EF Johnson Technologies, Inc. (EFJ). 3ETI was

acquired by EFJ in July of 2006.

2. The Lesavich High-Tech Law Group, P.C. is the attorney of record for Issued

U.S. Patent No. 6,909,903 and U.S. Patent No. 7,382,786, currently

assigned to Aeptec Microsystems, Inc.

1 of 3

LESAVICH HIGH-TECH LAW GROUP, P.C. SUITE 325 39 SOUTH LASALLE STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 TELEPHONE (312) 332-3751

RIGHT OF PATENT ASSIGNEE TO TAKE ACTION STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTS UNDER 37 CFR § 3.73

3. 3ETI establishes its ownership of the two issued patents as Assignee under

37 C.F.R. 3.73(b)(1)(i) as follows:

a. On November 27, 1995, Aeptec Microsystems, Inc. was incorporated

as a corporation of the State of Maryland. See Exhibit A.

b. On August 26, 2005, Aeptec Microsystems, Inc. changed its corporate

name to 3ETI. See Exhibit B.

4. Documentary evidence of chain of title for the issued U.S. patents described

under Paragraph 2 above required under §3.73(b)(ii) are recorded in the

patent assignment records of the USPTO as follows:

a. U.S. Patent No. 6,909,903, the patent assignment was recorded on

April 22, 2002 at Reel/Frame 012848/0061. See Exhibit C.

b. U.S. Patent No. 7,382,786, the patent assignment was recorded on

September 26, 2001, at Reel/Frame 012205/0598. See Exhibit D.

5. I am authorized as General Counsel of EFJ/3ETI to act on behalf of the

Assignee 3ETI under 37 CFR §3.73(b)(2)(i).

6. I have apparent authority to sign patent assignment papers on behalf of the

Assignee 3ETI under 37 C.F.R. §3.73(b)(2)(ii) based on the fact described

herein.

2 of 3

LESAVICH HIGH-TECH LAW GROUP, P.C. SUITE 325 39 SOUTH LABALLE STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 TSLEPHON (312) 323-3751

PATENT

REEL: 024380 FRAME: 0485

## RIGHT OF PATENT ASSIGNEE TO TAKE ACTION STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTS UNDER 37 CFR § 3.73

- 7. Ownership papers for assignment of patent rights to Assignee 3ETI are being herewith, at the same time as, the papers requesting these actions are being submitted under 37 CFR §3.73(c)(1) including a patent recordation form cover sheet for a name change under 37 CFR §§ 3.25(b) and 3.31.
- Assignee 3ETI submits it is the 100% owner of the entire right, title and interest in the above referenced Issued Patents under 37 CFR §3.73(c)(2).
- 9. The appropriate fee is being paid under 37 CFR §3.1.21(h).
- 10. The right to take action by the Assignee 3ETI is necessary under 37 CFR §3.73 to preserve the patent rights of 3ETI and to prevent irreparable damage due to the loss of valuable intellectual property of 3ETI.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: 05-13-2010

> Title: Senior Vice-President General Counsel

3 of 3

I

**EXHIBIT A** 

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

AEPTEC Microsystems, Inc.

FIRST. The undersigned, James S. Whang and Kung-Li (Charlie) Chang, whose post office address is 15800 Crabbs Branch Way. Suite 300, Rockville, Maryland 20855, being at least eighteen (18) years of age, do hereby form this Corporation under the general law of the State of Maryland.

SECOND. The name of the corporation (which is hereinafter referred to as the Corporation) is AEPTEC Microsystems, Inc.

THIRD. The purposes for which the Corporation is formed are: to engage in the business of providing consulting and engineering services, performing research and development activities, integrating into and manufacturing products, and importing/exporting products/services in the areas of microelectronic/mechanical sensors and measurement systems and all other activities and services lawful in the State of Maryland.

FOURTH. The post office address of the principal office of the Corporation in Maryland is 15800 Crabbs Branch Way, Suite 300, Rockville, Maryland 20855. The name of the resident agent is Mr. Chih-Hsiang Li and his address is 15800 Crabbs Branch Way, Suite 300, Rockville, Maryland 20855.

FIFTH. The stock which the Corporation has authority to issue shall be Ten Thousand (10,000) shares of common stock, one class with no par value. The aggregated value of the common stock is undetermined at the filing of this ARTICLES.

SIXTH. The number of directors of the Corporation shall be four (4), the name of the directors who shall act until the first meeting of directors or until successors are dully chosen and qualified are as follows:

James S. Whang 15800 Crabbs Branch Way, Suite 300

Rockville, Maryland 20855

Kung-Li (Charlie) Chang 15800 Crabbs Branch Way, Suite 300

Rockville, Maryland 20855

Chih-Hsiang Li 15800 Crabbs Branch Way, Suite 300

Rockville, Maryland 20855

Steven C. Chen 15800 Crabbs Branch Way, Suite 300)

Rockville, Maryland 20855

Page 1 of 2

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF AEPTEC Microsystems, Inc. (Continued)

SEVENTH. The following provisions are hereby adopted for the purpose of defining. limiting and regulating the powers of the Corporation and of the directors and stockholders:

The Corporation shall be a subsidiary of AEPCO, Inc., a Maryland corporation. AEPCO, Inc. may wholly own, but as a minimum shall own (1) fifty-one percent (51%) of the total shares of the common stock and (2) fifty-one percent (51%) of the total shares of the preferred stock of the Corporation. AEPCO, Inc. may, at its discretion, provide technological and financial resources in support of the capality and performance of the Corporation.

Each shareholder of the Corporation shall be entitled to full preemptive or preferential rights as such rights are defined in law, to subscribe for or purchase his or her proportional part of any shares which may be issued at any time by the Corporation.

Each shareholder shall not transfer, sell, assign, pledge or otherwise dispose of his or her shares of stock of the Corporation without first obtaining the written consent of the other shareholders to the sale or other disposition. The Corporation shall have preferential right to purchase said stock. Upon the Corporation's refusal to buy, other shareholders shall then have the right to purchase said stock before it may be sold or transferred to any third party.

EIGHTH. The duration of the Corporation shall be perpetual.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have signed these ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION on this 23rd day of November, 1995, acknowledge the same to be legal act and affirm that the statements herein contained are true and correct to the best of our knowledge and belief.

**INCORPORATOR:** 

James S. Whang

Kung-Li (Charlie) Chang

Page 2 of 2

**EXHIBIT B** 

# ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT of AEPTEC Microsystems, Inc.

AEPTEC Microsystems, Inc., a Maryland corporation, (hereinafter the "Corporation") hereby certifies to the State Department of Assessments and Taxation of Maryland that:

FIRST:

The charter of the corporation is hereby amended as follows:

AEPTEC Microsystems, Inc. is adopting the new corporation name "3e Technologies International, Inc."

SECOND:

By written informal action, unanimously taken by the Board of Directors of the Corporation, the Board duly advised the foregoing amendment and by written informal action unanimously taken by the Stockholders of the Corporation, the Stockholders duly approved the foregoing amendment.

We the undersigned President and Secretary of the Corporation under penalties of perjury that the foregoing is an Act of the Corporation and that the matters and facts set forth herein with respect to authorization and approval are true in all material respects.

WITNESS the execution hereof the 24th day of August, 2005.

Chih-Hsiang Li, Secretar

Chih-Hsiang Li, Preside

CUST ID:0001662482 WORK ORDER:0001105520 DATE:08-30-2005 08:50 PM AMT. PAID:\$150.00

S.q

HP LASERJET FAX

yn€ 54 5002 13:42

**PATENT** 

REEL: 024380 FRAME: 0491

**EXHIBIT C** 



#### **United States Patent and Trademark Office**

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



#### Assignments on the Web > Patent Query

## **Patent Assignment Details**

NOTE: Results display only for issued patents and published applications. For pending or abandoned applications please consult USPTO staff.

Reel/Frame: <u>012848/0061</u> Pages: 5

Recorded: 04/22/2002

Conveyance: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

**Total properties: 1** 

1 Patent #: 6909903 Issue Dt: 06/21/2005 Application #: 09909336 Filing Dt: 07/19/2001

Publication #: <u>US20020160745</u> Pub Dt: 10/31/2002

Title: METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LOCATION-AWARE WIRELESS MOBILE DEVICES INCLUDING MOBILE USER

NETWORK MESSAGE INTERFACES AND PROTOCOL

**Assignor** 

1 WANG, RAY Exec Dt: 04/15/2002

**Assignee** 

1 AEPTEC MICROSYSTEMS, INC. 15800 CRABBS BRANCH WAY, SUITE 300 ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20855

#### Correspondence name and address

MCDONNELL, BOEHNEN, HULBERT & BERGHOFF STEPHEN LESAVICH 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE - 32ND FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

Search Results as of: 05/12/2010 12:32 PM

If you have any comments or questions concerning the data displayed, contact PRD / Assignments at 571-272-3350. Web interface last modified: October 18, 2008 v.2.0.2

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

http://assignments.uspto.gov/assignments/q?db=pat&reel=012848&frame=0061

05/12/2010

**EXHIBIT D** 



#### **United States Patent and Trademark Office**





#### Assignments on the Web > Patent Query

## **Patent Assignment Abstract of Title**

NOTE: Results display only for issued patents and published applications. For pending or abandoned applications please consult USPTO staff.

**Total Assignments: 1** 

Publication #: 20010030950 Pub Dt: 10/18/2001
Inventors: Steven Chien-Young Chen, Ray Wang

Title: INTEGRATED PHONE-BASED HOME GATEWAY SYSTEM WITH A BROADBAND COMMUNICATION DEVICE

Assignment: 1

Conveyance: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

Assignors: CHEN, STEVEN C.Y. Exec Dt: 09/07/2001

<u>WANG, RAY</u> **Exec Dt:** 09/07/2001

Assignee: AEPTEC MICROSYSTEMS, INC.

15800 CRABBS BRANCH WAY, SUITE 300

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20855

Correspondent: MCDONNELL, BOEHNEN, HULBERT & BERGHOFF

STEPHEN LESAVICH

300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE - 32ND FLOOR

CHICAGO, IL 60606

Search Results as of: 05/12/2010 12:33 PM

If you have any comments or questions concerning the data displayed, contact PRD / Assignments at 571-272-3350. Web interface last modified: October 18, 2008 v.2.0.2

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

http://assignments.uspto.gov/assignments/q?db=pat&pat=7382786

RECORDED: 05/14/2010

05/12/2010